

STATE OF MICHIGAN

SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Supreme Court Case No: 134798
COA Case No: 272560
LC No: 04-430645-ND

INITIAL TRANSPORT, INC., and EMPLOYERS
MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

PATRICK F. ISOM (P-15357)
Assistant Attorney General
Michigan Department of Transportation
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
425 W. Ottawa, Fourth Floor
P.O. Box 30050
Lansing MI 48909
(517) 373-1479

GEORGE F. CURRAN, III (P-31328)
Kotz, Sangster, Wysocki and Berg, P.C.
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
400 Renaissance Center, Suite 3400
Detroit MI 48243
(313) 259-8300

MICHAEL J. LEAVITT (P-45336)
Sullivan & Leavitt, P.C.
Attorney for Co-Defendant-Appellant Initial
P.O. Box 5490
Northville MI 48167
(248) 349-3980

MARK J. ZAUSMER (P-31721)
CARSON J. TUCKER (P-62209)
Zausmer, Kaufman, August, Caldwell &
Tayler, PC
Co-Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
31700 Middlebelt Road, Suite 150
Farmington Hills MI 48334-2374
(248) 851-4111

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS INITIAL TRANSPORT AND
EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS TO BE ADDRESSED vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

1. *The Purpose and Scope of Michigan’s No-Fault Act* 2

 a. *General Policy Behind the No-Fault Act* 3

 b. *All Common-Law Causes of Action Were Abolished Except those Explicitly Retained and Damage Remedies Were Statutorily Limited* 3

2. *The Purpose and Scope of the MCSA* 5

 a. *The MCSA is a Regulatory Act that Prospectively Addresses Safety for Motor Carriers in the State of Michigan* 5

 b. *Michigan’s Adoption of the Federal Safety Regulations* 6

ARGUMENTS..... 7

I. THE MCSA DOES NOT CREATE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION 7

 A. *The Plain Language of the MCSA Admits of No Private Right of Action or Remedy for Third Parties Seeking to Recover for Property Damage* 8

 B. *The Legislative Intent in the MCSA Does Not Reveal a Private Right of Action or a Remedy on Behalf of Third Parties to Recover for Property Damage*..... 14

 C. *Michigan Supreme Court Jurisprudence Supports the Conclusion that the MCSA Does Not Create a Private Right of Action or a Remedy on Behalf of Third Parties to Recover for Property Damage* 18

II. THE MCSA DID NOT AMEND THE NO-FAULT ACT 23

III. EVEN THOUGH THE FINANCIAL MINIMUM REQUIRED BY THE MCSA IS THE SAME AS THE LIMITS OF THE UNDERLYING POLICY, MDOT IS SEEKING TO IMPOSE OTHERWISE ABROGATED TORT LIABILITY TO RECOVER ADDITIONAL AMOUNTS FROM EMC AND INITIAL 33

IV. MDOT IS NOT ENTITLED TO PENALTY INTEREST UNDER MCL 500.2006 36

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Alternative Ins Co v Sentry Select</i> , 176 F Supp 2d 550 (2001)	14
<i>Amerisure Mutual Ins Co v Carey Transp Inc</i> , 2007 WL 29235 (January 4, 2007)	5
<i>Auto Club Ins Ass'n v Lozanis</i> , 215 Mich App 415 (1996)	35
<i>Ballard v Ypsilanti Twp</i> , 457 Mich 564 (1998)	28, 32
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 US 723 (1975)	16
<i>Carolina Casualty Co v Insurance Co of N America</i> , 595 F 2d 128 (3 rd Cir 1979)	12, 13
<i>Citizens Ins Co of America v Tuttle</i> , 411 Mich 536 (1981)	4, 11, 20
<i>Claire-Ann Co v Christenson & Christenson Inc</i> , 223 Mich App 25 (1997)	18
<i>Cort v Ash</i> , 422 US 66 (1975).....	21
<i>Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co</i> , 460 Mich 243 (1999)	31
<i>Drake v Citizens Ins Co</i> , 270 Mich App 22 (2006)	5
<i>Ellison v Cocke County, Tennessee</i> , 63 F 3d 467 (1995).....	14
<i>Gardner v Wood</i> , 429 Mich 290 (1987).....	8, 19, 21
<i>Grand Traverse County v Michigan</i> , 450 Mich 457 (1995)	17, 21
<i>Gross v General Motors Corp</i> , 448 Mich 147 (1995)	9
<i>Hardy v Oakland County</i> , 461 Mich 561 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Harsha v Detroit</i> , 261 Mich 586 (1933)	28
<i>House Speaker v State Administrative Bd</i> , 441 Mich 547 (1993).....	23
<i>Howard v Pierce</i> , 738 F 2d 722 (1996)	8
<i>Interstate Towing Ass'n Inc v Cincinnati</i> , 6 F 3d 1154 (1993).....	7
<i>Johnston v S D Warren Co</i> , 2008 WL 183639 (E D Mich, January 18, 2008)	5

<i>Karl v Bryant Air Conditioning Co</i> , 416 Mich 558 (1999).....	20
<i>Kelly v Laing</i> , 259 Mich 212 (1932).....	33
<i>Kiser v Jackson-Madison County General Hospital et al</i> , 2002 WL 1398543 (May 3, 2002)	12
<i>Lash v City of Traverse City</i> , 479 Mich 180 (2007)	17, 21
<i>Longstreth v Gensel</i> , 423 Mich 675 (1985)	19
<i>Lowe v City of Portage</i> , 2003 WL 220178045 (August 26, 2003).....	5
<i>Malcolm v East Detroit</i> , 437 Mich 132 (1991).....	28
<i>Mayor of Lansing v Michigan Public Service Commission</i> , 470 Mich 154 (2004).....	12, 29, 31
<i>Michigan Humane Society v Natural Resource Comm’n</i> , 158 Mich App 393 (1987)	8
<i>Morton v Mancari</i> , 417 US 535 (1974)	33
<i>Neal v Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich 661 (2004)	31
<i>Nichols v All Points Transport Corp of Michigan Inc</i> , 364 F Supp 2d 621 (E D Mich 2005).....	5
<i>Northwest Airlines Inc v Transp Workers</i> , 451 US 77 (1981).....	14
<i>Office Planning Group Inc v Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Child Dev Bd</i> , 472 Mich 479 (2005)	21
<i>Owen v Joyce</i> , 233 Mich 619 (1926)	23
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 468 Mich 488 (2003).....	31
<i>People v Hegedus</i> , 169 Mich App 62 (1988).....	5
<i>People v McIntire</i> , 461 Mich 147 (1999).....	8
<i>People v Stephan</i> , 241 Mich App 482 (2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>People v Stiner</i> , 248 Mich 272 (1929)	33
<i>People v Stoeckl</i> , 347 Mich 1 (1956)	31
<i>People v Webb</i> , 458 Mich 265 (1998)	24
<i>Philips v Mirac Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415 (2004)	20

<i>Plessy v Ferguson</i> , 163 US 537 (1896)	31
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park</i> , 465 Mich 675 (2002).....	9
<i>Pompey v General Motors</i> , 385 Mich 537 (1971)	17
<i>Robertson v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 465 Mich 732 (2002).....	9
<i>Robinson v Detroit</i> , 462 Mich 439 (2000)	9
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw County Road Commission</i> , 477 Mich 197 (2007)	8, 31
<i>Rusinek v Schultz, Snyder & Steele Lumber Co</i> , 411 Mich 502 (1981).....	3, 11
<i>Shavers v Attorney General</i> , 402 Mich 554 (1978)	3, 4, 11, 20
<i>South Haven v Van Buren County Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 478 Mich 518 (2007).....	10, 17
<i>Stabley v Huron-Clinton Metro Park Auth</i> , 228 Mich App 363 (1998)	8
<i>Taylor v Saxton</i> , 133 Mich App 302 (1984)	17
<i>Thompson v Thompson</i> , 484 US 174 (1988).....	14
<i>Touche Ross & Co v Redington</i> , 442 US 560 (1979)	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>Travelers Ins Co v Transport Ins Co</i> , 787 F 2d 1133 (7 th Cir 1986)	14
<i>Travelers Ins Co v U-Haul of Michigan Inc</i> , 235 Mich App 273 (1999)	26, 27
<i>TVA v Hill</i> , 437 US 153 (1978).....	33
<i>US Fire Ins Co v Fireman's Fund Ins Co</i> , 461 N W 2d 230 (1990)	34
<i>Wayne Co Prosecutor v Department of Corrections</i> , 451 Mich 569 (1996)	23
<i>Wessels v Garden Way Inc</i> , 263 Mich App 642 (2004).....	31
<i>White v Chrysler Corp</i> , 421 Mich 192 (1984)	17, 21
<i>Workman v Detroit Automobile Inter-Insurance Exchange</i> , 404 Mich 477 (1979)	4
<i>Zdrojewski v Murphy</i> , 254 Mich App 50 (2002)	20

Statutes

MCL 480.11 5

MCL 480.11a 6, 33, 36

MCL 480.11a(c)..... 18

MCL 500.2006 37

MCL 500.2006(1) 38

MCL 500.2006(4) 37, 38, 39

MCL 500.3101 2

MCL 500.3101(2)(e)..... 5

MCL 500.3107 4

MCL 500.3121(5) 4, 12, 20, 38

MCL 500.3135 4, 27

MCL 500.3135(1) 4, 26, 27

MCL 500.3135(3) 26, 27, 29

MCL 691.1405 27

Other Authorities

16 Am Jur 2d, Constitutional Law 3

2 Restatement Torts, 2d 19

P. Bator, P. Mishkin, D. Shapiro & H. Wechsler, Hart & Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal System (2d ed. 1973) 13

Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 387.1 18

49 C.F.R. § 387.11 10

49 C.F.R. § 387.17 6, 18

49 C.F.R. § 387.9 6, 18

49 C.F.R. § 395.1	5
49 CFR 387.1	6
49 CFR 387.7(a).....	6
65 Fed. Reg. 25020-02 (April 28, 2000).....	34
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich Const, art 3, § 7.....	28
